

No. 16-1127

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DANIEL W. ROBINSON, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION
SYSTEMS, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MARK G. ARNOLD
Counsel of Record
JOANN T. SANDIFER
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
190 Carondelet Plaza
Suite 600
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
(314) 480-1802
mark.arnold@huschblackwell.com
*Counsel for Mortgage Electronic
Registration Systems, Inc. and
MERSCORP Holdings, Inc.*

April 17, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT	1
REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD BE DENIED	6
I. THE ALLEGED CONFLICT IS WHOLLY ILLUSORY.....	6
II. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT ..	11
III. EVEN IF A CONFLICT EXISTED, WHICH IT DOES NOT, THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING IT	16
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. SUPREME COURT CASES	Page(s)
<i>Armstrong v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 40 (1960).....	14
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Service Orgs., Inc. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970).....	15
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	14
<i>Campbell v. Louisiana</i> , 523 U.S. 392 (1998).....	15
<i>Hicks v. Oklahoma</i> , 447 U.S. 343 (1980).....	14
<i>Investment Co. Institute v. Camp</i> , 401 U.S. 617 (1971).....	15
<i>Louisville Joint Stock Land Bank v. Radford</i> , 295 U.S. 555 (1935).....	14
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	14
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	14
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	14
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County, Ala.</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	15
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S.Ct. 1540 (2016).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Sprint Communications Co., L.P.</i> <i>v. APCC Services, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....	6, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Security Industrial Bank</i> , 459 U.S. 70 (1982).....	14
<i>Yvanova v. New Century Mortgage Corp.</i> , 62 Cal.4th 919 (2016).....	8
FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT CASES	
<i>James v. ReconTrust Co.</i> , 845 F. Supp. 2d 1145 (D. Or. 2012).....	10
<i>McFarland v. JP Morgan Chase Bank</i> , No. EDCV 13–01838–JGB, 2014 WL 4119399 (C.D. Cal. 2014).....	9
<i>Morgera v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , No. 209CV01476MCEGGH, 2010 WL 160348 at *8 (E.D. Cal. 2010).....	9
<i>Mortgage Elec. Registration</i> <i>Sys., Inc. v. Bellistri</i> , No. 4:09-CV-731 CAS, 2010 WL 2720802 (E.D. Mo. 2010)	15
<i>Pantoja v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 640 F. Supp. 2d 1177 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	8, 9
<i>Sandoval v. Cal-Western</i> <i>Reconveyance Corp.</i> , No. CV1300114GAFSHX, 2013 WL 12129395 (C.D. Cal. 2013).....	9
<i>Weingartner v. Chase Home Finance, LLC</i> , 702 F. Supp. 2d 1276 (D. Nev. 2010).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

STATE COURT CASES	Page(s)
<i>Calvo v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.</i> , 199 Cal. App. 4th 118 (2d Dist. 2011)	8
<i>Edelstein v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon</i> , 286 P.3d 249 (Nev. 2012)	10
<i>Fleishman v. Bleckman</i> , 148 Cal. App. 2d 88 (1957)	12
<i>Fontenot v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 198 Cal. App. 4th 256 (1st Dist. 2011)	7, 8
<i>Gomes v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 192 Cal. App. 4th 1149 (4th Dist. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 565 U.S. 959 (2011)	7
<i>Herrara v. FNMA</i> , 205 Cal. App. 4th 1495 (4th Dist. 2012)	8
<i>Siliga v. Mortgage Elec. Registration Sys., Inc.</i> , 219 Cal. App. 4th 75 (2d Dist. 2013)	8
STATE STATUTORY AUTHORITIES	
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-219(3)(2010)	7
Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-5-2502(c)(Supp. 2015)	7
ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES	
Cal. Civ. Proc. § 760.010	5, 6, 7, 11
Cal. Civ. Proc. § 2924	7
Restatement (Third) Of Property § 5.4	13
